

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4597 OF 2025

Surya Tower Co Operative Housing Society Ltd...PETITIONER

Thr. Its Chirman/secretary

V/S

Kevalkishans Childrens Trust Thr. Trustee And..RESPONDENT

Ors

Mr. Vedant Bende h/f Mr. Mandar Limaye for Petitioner.

Ms. S. S. Jadhav, AGP for Respondent / State.

Mr. Girish Rao i/by Law Consultant for the Respondent No. 2.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE AMIT BORKAR J

DATE : 24th February, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 24/03/2026 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)